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Report of the Independent Auditor

To the Executive Board of
International Weightlifting Federation, Lausanne

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of International Weightlifting Federation, which comprise the bal-
ance sheet as at December 31, 2024, the income statement for the year then ended, and notes to the finan-
cial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements comply with Swiss law.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Swiss law and the Swiss Standards on Auditing (SA-CH). Our
responsibilities under those provisions and standards are further described in the “Auditor's Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are independent of the Federation in
accordance with the provisions of Swiss law, together with the requirements of the Swiss audit profession,
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Other Information

The President and the Secretary General are responsible for the other information. The other information
comprises the information included in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and
our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form
of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial state-
ments, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.
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If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

The Federation’s Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

The President and the Secretary General are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in
accordance with the provisions of Swiss law, and for such internal control as the President and the Secretary
General determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the President and the Secretary General are responsible for assessing
the Federations ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern, and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the President and the Secretary General
either intend to liquidate the Federation or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit con-
ducted in accordance with Swiss law and SA-CH will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Swiss law and SA-CH, we exercise professional judgment and main-

tain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

» Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material mis-
statement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

+ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting esti-
mates and related disclosures made.

» Conclude on the appropriateness of the President and the Secretary General use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Federation’s ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inade-
quate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of
our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Federation to cease to continue
as a going concern.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We recommend that the financial statements submitted to you be approved.

Ziirich Schaan Genéve Buchs CHE-107.841.337 HRIMWST
Member of Grant Thornton International Ltd
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Balance Sheet as of 31 December

International Weightlifting Federation, Avenue de Rhodanie 54, 1007 Lausanne

2024 2023 2024 2023
ASSETS Note usb usb CHF CHF
Current assets
Cash at banks 9,382,732.88 2,272,110.01 8,480,113.98 1,908,799.62
Accounts receivable 224,717.65 67,887.51 203,099.81 57,032.30
Input VAT 116,016.27 109,501.07 104,855.50 91,991.85
Prepaid expenses 359,000.00 431,286.41 324,464.20 362,323.71
Total current assets 10,082,466.80 2,880,785.00 9,112,533.49 2,420,147.48
Non-current assets
Marketable securities 15,351,742.00 11,540,383.30 13,874,904.42 9,695,076.01
Total non-current assets 15,351,742.00 11,540,383.30 13,874,904.42 9,695,076.01
TOTAL ASSETS 25,434,208.80 14,421,168.30 22,987,437.91 12,115,223.49
LIABILITIES AND UNRESTRICTED FUNDS Note usD usD CHF CHF
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 409,768.51 142,494.28 370,348.78 119,709.44
Accrued expenses 413,901.27 417,489.06 374,083.97 350,732.56
Membership fees paid in advance 35,500.00 35,500.00 32,084.90 29,823.55
Output VAT 1,296,000.00 0.00 1,171,324.80 0.00
Deferred revenue 575,000.00 2,675,561.29 519,685.00 2,247,739.04

Total current liabilities

2,730,169.78

3,271,044.63

2,467,527.45

2,748,004.59

Unrestricted funds

Special reserve

Unrealized foreign-exchange reserve

Net excess of income / (expenditure) for
the reporting year

Unrestricted funds brought forward

Total non-current liabilities

20,000,000.00
0.00

11,553,915.35

(8,849,876.33)
22,704,039.02

20,000,000.00
0.00

(6,069,310.06)

(2,780,566.27)
11,150,123.67

16,802,000.00
902,057.87

10,250,633.70

(7,434,781.10)
20,519,910.46

16,802,000.00
452,163.60

(5,550,990.99)

(2,335,953.71)
9,367,218.90

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND UNRESTRICTED

FUNDS

25,434,208.80

14,421,168.30

22,987,437.91

12,115,223.49

IWF



Income statement for the period ending 31 December

International Weightlifting Federation, Avenue de Rhodanie 54, 1007 Lausanne
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2024 2023 2024
Note usb usb CHF
World championships 1,476,731.00 1,231,232.28 1,310,155.74 1,126,085.04
Marketing, sponsorship, and TV revenues 2,472,628.12 794,886.50 2,193,715.67 727,003.19
Olympic revenues 15,934,600.00 0.00 14,137,177.12 0.00
Olympic Solidarity Program 113,299.14 145,540.00 100,519.00 133,110.88
I0C's IF Development Program 70,000.00 70,000.00 62,104.00 64,022.00
Reimbursements of advanced costs 173,873.62 24,006.51 154,260.68 21,956.35
Anti-Doping Fund & Fines 598,673.59 576,661.20 531,143.21 527,414.33
IWF technologies — TIS, NCMS, TL 15,500.00 27,416.30 13,751.60 25,074.95
Membership fees 61,529.32 49,886.07 54,588.81 45,625.80
Referee cards and licenses fees 53,528.18 36,447.98 47,490.20 33,335.32
Other revenues 16,645.65 10,018.75 14,768.02 9,163.15
Total revenue from operating activities 20,987,008.62 2,966,095.59 18,619,674.05 2,712,791.01
Doping controls costs 2.2 (3,217,584.89) (3,036,024.77)  (2,854,641.31) (2,776,748.25)
IWF Development program expenses 2.3 (1,962,767.95) (1,948,311.11) (1,741,367.73) (1,781,925.34)
Personnel expenses (1,485,539.07) (968,932.22) (1,317,970.26) (886,185.41)
Consulting fees (25,702.57) (41,049.66) (22,803.32) (37,544.02)
IWF Executive Board Honorarium (1,157,484.70) (1,156,843.88) (1,026,920.43) (1,058,049.41)
Legal costs 2.4 (268,424.21) (485,444.11)  (238,145.96)  (443,987.18)
PR and publications (169,207.12) (590,964.72)  (150,120.56) (540,496.33)
Administrative expenses 2.5 (146,566.64) (158,361.80) (130,033.92) (144,837.70)
Travel costs 2.6 (607,696.79) (707,926.04)  (539,148.59) (647,469.16)
Meetings 2.7 (137,847.58) (225,026.93) (122,298.37) (205,809.63)
Costs related to competitions (361,111.60) (202,778.11) (320,378.21) (185,460.86)
Competition equipment (9,919.52) (9,703.52) (8,800.60) (8,874.84)
Accounting and audit fees (122,964.35) (187,160.70) (109,093.97) (171,177.18)
Membership and subscription fees paid (6,738.51) (392.40) (5,978.41) (358.89)
Taxes (60,992.97) (38,570.72) (54,112.96) (35,276.78)
Other income / (expenses) (194,089.47) (572,320.42) (172,196.18) (523,444.26)
Total expenditure on operating activities (9,934,637.94) (10,329,811.11) (8,814,010.78) (9,447,645.24)
E’:;sai:g":‘é::?t‘f e/S(expe"dit”'e) o 11,052,370.68 (7,363,715.52)  9,805,663.27 (6,734,854.23)
Financial income / (expenses), net 501,544.67 762,854.61 444,970.43 697,706.83
Extraordinary income 3.4 0.00 531,550.85 0.00 486,156.41
Net income / (loss) for the reporting year 11,553,915.35 (6,069,310.06) 10,250,633.70 (5,550,990.99)
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International Weightlifting Federation, Avenue de Rhodanie 54, 1007 Lausanne

Cash flow statement for the period ending 31 December

2024 2023 2024
usb usb CHF

Cash flow from operating activities

Anti-Doping Fines 268,108.00 229,088.20 237,865.42 209,524.07
Special Ant-Doping Fee 144,265.59 400,073.00 127,992.43 365,906.77
IWF technologies — TIS, NCMS, TL 5,500.00 12,000.00 4,879.60 10,975.20
Marketing, sponsorship and TV 987,075.83 1,740,470.79 875,733.68 1,591,834.58
Membership fees 61,629.32 47,886.07 54,588.81 43,796.60
Olympic revenues 17,230,600.00 0.00 15,286,988.32 0.00
Olympic Solidarity Program 106,872.00 145,540.00 94,816.84 133,110.88
I0C's IF Development Program 70,000.00 70,000.00 62,104.00 64,022.00
Other revenues 16,645.65 10,018.75 14,768.02 9,163.15
Referee cards and licenses fees 45,428.18 30,887.98 40,303.88 28,250.15
Reimbursements 173,873.62 24,006.51 154,260.68 21,956.35
World Championships - event fee 374,965.00 700,000.00 332,668.95 640,220.00
World Championships - event fee (prepayment) 0.00 700,000.00 0.00 640,220.00
:’Zf:; 'su(;j::n’:’:;i’:smps - other fees and 0.00 5,872.00 0.00 5,370.53
Input VAT recovery 237,536.94 133,212.18 210,742.77 121,835.86
AR settlement 172,734.00 0.00 153,249.60 0.00
Salaries - Lausanne office (805,749.67) (440,203.13) (714,861.11) (402,609.78)
Social insurance (AVS, Al, etc.) (78,080.37) (110,570.84) (69,272.90) (101,128.09)
Pension Fund contribution (164,216.36) (44,838.80) (145,692.64) (41,009.57)
Salaries - Budapest office (370,210.50) (425,483.59) (328,450.76) (389,147.29)
IWF Executive Board honorarium (789,970.00) (1,124,514.24) (700,861.38) (1,028,480.72)
IWF Executive Board honorarium (prepayment) (350,000.00) (375,114.70) (310,520.00) (343,079.90)
Rent and maintenance (60,474.59) (72,827.47) (53,653.05) (66,608.00)
Telecommunication charges (7,569.56) (7,651.06) (6,715.71) (6,997.66)
Membership and subscription fees paid (7,016.17) (392.40) (6,224.75) (358.89)
Development program (National and Regional) (347,495.63) (546,482.48) (308,298.13) (499,812.88)
Eg:tt:i”beu”t:z'nFedera“o”S (CF) - annual (1,250,000.00)  (1,250,000.00)  (1,109,000.00) (1,143,250.00)
IWF Development program expenses - other (98,243.63) (91,977.66) (87,161.75) (84,122.77)
Congress meetings - other (10,595.37) 0.00 (9,400.21) 0.00
Executive Board meetings (112,065.00) (170,566.93) (99,424.06) (156,000.51)
Committees & Commissions meetings (29,253.00) (49,165.91) (25,953.26) (44,967.14)
Olympic Games costs (229,201.89) (56,171.71) (203,347.92) (51,374.65)
World Championships costs 0.00 (7,177.12) 0.00 (6,564.19)
Other events (incl. qualification events) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 (4,573.00)
Doping control costs (3,356,227.14) (3,315,148.54)  (2,997,644.72) (3,032,034.85)
Competition equipment, electronic program (10,683.33) (10,450.70) (9,478.25) (9,558.21)
IT costs (24,128.16) (25,904.90) (21,406.50) (23,692.62)
Legal - EDC (56,127.50) (168,758.75) (49,796.32) (154,346.75)
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Other legal costs
Accounting and audit fees
Consulting fees

Insurance

Office supplies
Equipment

Mailing costs

Hotels

Food

Flight tickets

Protocol expenses

Taxi

Other travelling tickets
Transportation costs and cargo
Car expenses

Per diem

Publications / PR

Taxes

Other operational costs

Bank charges
Forex gain/(loss)
Extraordinary income

Net cash flow from operating activities

(172,868.86)
(129,847.15)
(32,102.05)
(2,285.64)
(5,540.80)
(2,522.07)
(1,738.34)
(15,301.18)
(4,373.53)
(479,449.44)
(243.72)
(1,322.20)
(5,004.50)
(108.90)
(568.81)
(61,966.20)
(171,512.64)
(69,440.55)
(159,489.47)
(11,002.10)
(49,912.58)
0.00
10,361,225.66

(528,018.76)
(195,805.59)
(43,624.95)
(48,609.25)
(7,898.48)
0.00
(119.04)
(34,961.62)
(1,858.41)
(567,272.14)
(3,701.29)
(4,382.74)
(2,824.57)
(12,110.32)
0.00
(58,569.490)
(714,566.49)
(38,570.72)

(184,289.90)

(19,163.55)
(35,724.56)
533,421.85
(6,017,995.47)

(153,369.25
(115,200.39)
(28,480.93)
(2,027.82)
(4,915.80)
(2,237.58)
(1,542.26)
(13,575.21)
(3,880.20)
(425,367.55)
(216.23)
(1,173.06)
(4,439.99)
(96.62)
(504.65)
(54,976.41)
(152,166.01)
(54,112.96)
(141,499.06)
(9,761.07)
(44,282.45)
0.00
9,192,479.39

(44,458.02)
(7,223.95)
0.00
(108.87)
(31,975.90)
(1,699.70)
(518,827.10)
(3,385.20)
(4,008.45)
(2,583.35)
(11,076.10)
0.00
(53,567.66)
(653,542.51)
(35,276.78)
(168,551.54)
(17,526.98)
(32,673.68)
487,867.62
(5,504,058.63)

Cash flow from investing activities

Net sales of securities
Interest received
Placing funds in a fixed deposit

Net cash flow from investing activities

Net change in cash

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents

Opening cash

Ending cash

3,578,108.90

224,927.46
(7,053,639.15)
(3,250,602.79)

7,110,622.87

2,272,110.01

9,382,732.88

7,393,134.33
0.00
0.00
7,393,134.33

1,375,138.86

896,971.15

2,272,110.01

3,174,498.22

199,555.64
(6,257,988.65)
(2,883,934.79)

6,308,544.60

262,769.76

1,908,799.62

8,480,113.98

6,761,760.66
0.00
0.00
6,761,760.66

1,257,702.03

(177,075.87)

828,173.46

1,908,799.62
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Notes to the financial statements for the period ending 31 December 2024

1. PRINCIPLES

1.1 The association

The International Weightlifting Federation (hereafter called “IWF”) is a Swiss association registered in Lausanne,
established as a non-profit legal entity controlled by art. 60 and further of the Swiss Civil Code. The IWF is domiciled
in Lausanne, Switzerland.

The IWF is recognized by the International Olympic Committee as the sole controlling body for international
weightlifting and is composed of 193 affiliated National Federations.

1.2 Summary of significant accounting policies

These financial statements were prepared according to the provisions of the Swiss Law on Accounting and Financial
reporting (32nd title of the Swiss Code of Obligation). Where not prescribed by law, the significant accounting and
valuation principles applied are described below.

1.2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Swiss Code of Obligations. They are presented
in United States dollars (USD), as this is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the IWF’s
activities is conducted. They are prepared on the historical cost basis.

1.2.2 Foreign currencies

IWF prepares its accounts in United States dollars (USD), which best reflects the economic substance of its
operations.

In accordance with Art. 958d para. 3 CO, the CHF equivalents of all amounts presented in USD are disclosed in a
parallel column throughout these financial statements. The following exchange rates were applied:

Exchange rate (CHF / USD 1.00) 2024 2023
Closing rate — 31 Dec (applied to every balance-sheet item, excluding equity) 0.9038 0.8401
Average rate — 1 Jan — 31 Dec (applied to income-statement and cash-flow items) 0.8872 0.9146

Translation rules

e Transactions in currencies other than USD are recorded in USD at the spot rate on the transaction date (or a
practicable approximation).

e Balance-sheet items are translated into CHF at the closing rate, excluding equity.

e Income-statement and cash-flow items are translated at the average rate.

e The translation difference arising from the conversion of equity and other balance-sheet items is presented in
equity and has no effect on the Income Statement and Expenditures.

Use of historical rates for initial CHF presentation

As this is the first year in which CHF figures are disclosed, an exception is applied: the 2023 closing rate (0.8401) is
used as the historical exchange rate for translating prior-year equity balances, including the Special reserve and
funds brought forward.

For transparency, a note is included to clarify that this approach was adopted specifically due to the initial CHF
presentation. Going forward, the closing rate as of each prior year-end will be used to value the respective annual
share of retained earnings.



1.2.3 Recognition of revenues {
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Federation a
the revenue can be reliably measured.

Olympic Revenues
Olympic Revenues represent funds received from the International Olympic Committee (IOC) for the
development of weightlifting sports. The funds are received once in four years, after the Olympic Games.

Sponsoring and TV revenues
Sponsoring and TV revenues are recorded as income when they are due, as the contractual commitment has
been realized. Revenue related to future events are deferred to the period to which it relates.

Doping fines
Doping fines are recorded as revenue at the moment the case is closed, the fine is due and time and rights for
appeal have been exhausted.

Affiliation fees
Affiliation fees income is recognized the year they are due.

1.2.4 Recognition of expenses

Expenses are recorded on an accrual basis, i.e. when the related goods or services are received and the obligation
is incurred, regardless of the timing of cash payments. Costs are allocated to the reporting period that benefits from,
or is otherwise associated with, the expenditure so as to reflect a true and fair view of the Federation’s financial
performance.

1.2.5 Income taxes
As the IWF is a non-profit making association, it benefits from tax exemption applied to international sports
organisations located in the canton of Vaud.

1.2.6 Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are recognized as an expense during the period in which they were purchased.

1.2.7 Designated funds
Designated funds are funds that are disposable to the organization and that are designated by the organization for
a specified purpose, which limits their use.

1.2.8 Marketable securities
Marketable securities (available-for-sale securities) are accounted for at the market value with valuation reductions
and recoveries due to market fluctuations recorded in the financial revenue and expenses, respectively.



2. INFORMATION ON ITEMS OF THE BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT

2.1 Unrestricted funds

Unrestricted funds are funds that are or would be freely available to use for any of the IWF’s purposes, once all of

its enforceable obligations have been fulfilled.

2.2 Doping control costs
International Testing Agency

Samples testing

usb

2024
(2,839,657.34)
(337,930.32)

usD

2023
(2,829,175.23)
(172,359.76)

CHF

2024
(2,519,343.99)
(299,811.78)

CHF

2023
(2,587,563.67)
(157,640.24)

Other (39,997.23) (34,489.78) (35,485.54) (31,544.34)
Total (3,217,584.89) (3,036,024.77) (2,854,641.31) (2,776,748.25)

usb usbD CHF CHF
2.3 IWF Development program expenses 2024 2023 2024 2023

Development program (national and
regional)

Continental Federations - annual
contribution

Other

(545,928.18)

(1,250,000.00)

(166,839.77)

(557,229.45)

(1,250,000.00)

(141,081.66)

(484,347.48)

(1,109,000.00)

(148,020.25)

(509,642.05)

(1,143,250.00)

(129,033.29)

Total

(1,962,767.95)

(1,948,311.11)

(1,741,367.73)

(1,781,925.34)

2.4 Legal costs

Legal — EDC

Other legal costs
Kellerhals Carrard

Times Attorneys

Other

usD
2024
(86,806.30)

(181,617.91)
(110,128.39)

0.00

(71,489.52)

usD
2023
(88,553.89)

(396,890.22)
(145,833.76)
(123,691.73)
(127,364.73)

CHF
2024
(77,014.55)

(161,131.41)
(97,705.91)

0.00

(63,425.50)

CHF
2023
(80,991.38)

(362,995.80)
(133,379.56)
(113,128.46)
(116,487.78)

Total (268,424.21)  (485,444.11)  (238,145.96)  (443,987.18)

usb usb CHF CHF
2.5 Administrative expenses 2024 2023 2024 2023
Rent and maintenance (58,441.85) (69,062.37) (51,849.61) (63,164.44)
Telecommunication charges (17,544.70) (6,767.76) (15,565.66) (6,189.79)
IT costs (23,605.85) (25,904.90)  (20,943.11)  (23,692.62)
Insurance (37,173.03) (48,609.25) (32,979.91) (44,458.02)
Office supplies (5,540.80) (7,898.48) (4,915.80) (7,223.95)
Equipment (2,522.07) 0.00 (2,237.58) 0.00
Mailing costs (1,738.34) (119.04) (1,542.25) (108.88)

Total

(146,566.64)

(158,361.80)

(130,033.92)

(144,837.70)




usb usb CHF CHF
2.6 Travel costs 2024 2023 2024 2023
Hotels, food (61,649.66)  (79,180.52) (54,695.58)  (72,418.50)
Flight tickets (476,832.80) (553,102.14) (423,046.06) (505,867.22)
Protocol expenses (243.72) (4,891.29) (216.23) (4,473.57)
Taxi (1,322.20) (3,286.42) (1,173.06) (3,005.76)
Transportation costs and cargo (108.90) (11,811.61) (96.62) (10,802.90)
Car expenses (568.81) 0.00 (504.65) 0.00
Other travelling tickets (5,004.50) (2,824.57) (4,439.99) (2,583.35)
Per diem (61,966.20)  (52,829.49) (54,976.40)  (48,317.86)
Total (607,696.79) (707,926.04) (539,148.590) (647,469.16)

usbD usbD CHF CHF
2.7 Meetings 2024 2023 2024 2023
Congress meetings (9,834.58) 0.00 (8,725.24) 0.00
Executive Board meetings (95,520.00) (189,706.93) (84,745.34) (173,505.96)
Committees & Commissions meetings (32,493.00) (35,320.00) (28,827.79) (32,303.67)
Total (137,847.58) (225,026.93) (122,298.37) (205,809.63)




3. INFORMATION

3.1 Full-time equivalents
The annual average number of full-time equivalents for the reporting year, as well as the previous year, did not
exceed 50.

3.2. Audit fees
Audit fees incurred in 2024 amounted to 21 thousand USD (23 thousand USD in 2023).

3.3. Rental agreement
Rental agreement of the Lausanne office was automatically prolonged for another 5 years from 31 March 2023 until
31 March 2028. The rental fee from 1 January 2025 until 31 March 2028 will amount to 153,661 USD (net of VAT).

3.4. Recovery of Input VAT for the years 2020-2023

At the end of the year 2022 IWF made a registration for Swiss VAT. As a result of this IWF was able to recover its
Input VAT of the previous periods. During the year 2023 the recovered sum of VAT for the periods of 2020-2023
amounted to 530,550.85 USD.
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